
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 857

ANSWERED ON 08/12/2025


DEVELOPMENT OF GREEN SPACES AND PARKS UNDER AMRUT


857. MS. SWATI MALIWAL:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a)    total funds approved, released and utilised under the “Green Spaces and Parks” component of

the Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) and (AMRUT) 2.0 schemes, State/UT-wise since inception;

(b)     the number and area of parks developed or upgraded under these schemes, State/UT- wise;
(c)     the number of proposals submitted by the State Governments of Punjab and Delhi, including

the number of projects approved, funds sanctioned and utilised and current implementation status details thereof; and

(d)     whether any projects in the State of Punjab or NCT of Delhi are facing delays and if so, the
reasons therefor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)

(a)& (b): Under Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) and AMRUT
2.0, States/Union Territories (UTs) are empowered to select, appraise, prioritise and implement the projects within the broad framework of respective Mission guidelines. Under AMRUT, State/UTs have taken up 2,529 projects worth ₹ 1,606.31 crore for development of parks and green spaces. Under AMRUT 2.0, State/UTs have taken up 1,669 projects worth ₹1,089.31 crore have been approved under parks and green spaces sector. State/UT-wise details of approved projects are given in Annexure – I.
Under the Mission, Central funds for projects are released to the States/ Union Territories (UTs) and not sector/ project-wise.

 State-wise details of park projects completed and area of parks developed so far are given in Annexure – II.

(c) &(d) : The State of Punjab has taken up 43 park projects worth ₹14.09 crore under AMRUT.
As informed by the State, 35 projects worth ₹11.39 crore have been completed and another 5 projects are 95% completed. In 3 projects, contractor abandoned the work and the agreement has been cancelled. Under AMRUT 2.0, 25 park projects worth ₹38.27 crore as submitted by the State, have been approved. As informed by the State, tenders have been issued for 17 projects of which 6 projects have been awarded, Detailed Project Report (DPR) have been approved for 2 projects and remaining 6 projects are at DPR stage. The State has informed that there was delay in 3 projects due to land demarcation, and contractor related issues.

 The UT of Delhi has taken up 7 park projects worth ₹14.96 crore under AMRUT, all of which have been completed. Under AMRUT 2.0, 9 park projects worth ₹24.31 crore as submitted by the UT, have been approved. As reported by the UT, 02 projects have been completed, tenders have been awarded for 5 projects and 2 projects are at DPR stage. The UT has informed that the delay was mainly due to the absence of Municipal Corporation of Delhi (MCD) Standing Committee, whose approval is required for projects costing ₹5 crore and above. The Committee has been constituted.

*****


ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) AND (b) OF UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 857 REGARDING “DEVELOPMENT OF GREEN SPACES AND PARKS
UNDER AMRUT”, DUE FOR ANSWER IN THE RAJYA SABHA ON 08/12/2025

State/UT-wise details of approved projects for development of Parks and Green Spaces under

AMRUT and AMRUT 2.0 (as on 20.11.2025)


S.No. State/ UT Projects taken up under
AMRUT

Projects approved
under AMRUT 2.0

No Project cost
(₹ crore)

No Project cost
(₹ crore)

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands               3           0.27  - -
2 Andhra Pradesh             99        80.49  - -
3 Arunachal Pradesh               2           2.82                8           3.43
4 Assam             13        15.98  - -
5 Bihar             25        31.10              18        41.41
6 Chandigarh               3           1.34  - -
7 Chhattisgarh           194        33.15                9        34.76
8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli & Daman and Diu               2           4.19  - -
9 Delhi               7        14.96                9        24.31

10 Goa               2           3.26                1           1.83
11 Gujarat           124        98.23            131      117.86
12 Haryana             33        42.20  - -
13 Himachal Pradesh               9           7.60              11           2.80
14 Jammu and Kashmir             14        24.94  - -
15 Jharkhand             35        29.38              25        30.20
16 Karnataka           181      112.91            229      141.79
17 Kerala             78        48.65              73        41.08
18 Ladakh               6           6.52                2           5.96
19 Lakshadweep               3           0.08  - -
20 Madhya Pradesh           111      129.50            390      129.77
21 Maharashtra           128      179.13              25      189.12
22 Manipur               3           4.50                2           5.36
23 Meghalaya               8           1.82  - -
24 Mizoram               4           3.49              13           0.75
25 Nagaland             10           2.90              38        13.06
26 Odisha             48        40.64  - -
27 Puducherry               9           1.64  - -
28 Punjab             43        14.09              25        38.27
29 Rajasthan             77        54.49                3           4.33
30 Sikkim               3           0.85                2           0.79
31 Tamil Nadu           409      232.61            565      113.65
32 Telangana             35        35.69  - -
33 Tripura               3           3.67  - -
34 Uttar Pradesh           341      236.82              15      108.21
35 Uttarakhand             44        14.73                6           6.49
36 West Bengal           420  91.67              69        34.07

Grand Total        2,529   1,606.31         1,669   1,089.31


ANNEXURE-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) AND (b) OF UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 857 REGARDING “DEVELOPMENT OF GREEN SPACES AND PARKS
UNDER AMRUT”, DUE FOR ANSWER IN THE RAJYA SABHA ON 08/12/2025


State-wise details of park projects completed and area of parks developed


S.
No.

State/ UT Completed AMRUT park
projects

Completed AMRUT
2.0 park projects

No Area of parks
(in acre)

No Area of parks
(in acre)

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 3 0.22


2 Andhra Pradesh 97 204.44


3 Arunachal Pradesh 2 1.95 8 988.42
4 Assam 13 13.31


5 Bihar 25 65.52


6 Chandigarh 3 0.77


7 Chhattisgarh 191 349.79


8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli & Daman and Diu

2 0.69


9 Delhi 7 195.62 2* 3.27*
10 Goa 2 1.98


11 Gujarat 124 997.20 60 839.56
12 Haryana 33 15.40


13 Himachal Pradesh 9 2.84 7 57.82
14 Jammu and Kashmir 14 5.13


15 Jharkhand 35 84.86


16 Karnataka 180 347.76


17 Kerala 78 55.21


18 Ladakh 6 25.06


19 Lakshadweep 3 1.27


20 Madhya Pradesh 110 422.04 188 904.37
21 Maharashtra 128 454.92 2 1.47
22 Manipur 1 3.65


23 Meghalaya 8 1.76


24 Mizoram 4 8.49


25 Nagaland 10 5.10


26 Odisha 48 116.69


27 Puducherry 9 4.10


28 Punjab 35 54.32


29 Rajasthan 77 298.02 1 0.47
30 Sikkim 3 0.03


31 Tamil Nadu 409 337.64 469 383.02
32 Telangana 35 442.43


33 Tripura 3 4.51


34 Uttar Pradesh 320 470.08


35 Uttarakhand 42 36.00


36 West Bengal 420 241.65 1 1.73
Grand Total 2,489 5,270.42 737 3,177.96

*As reported by the UT on 04.12.2025

